

FILED

JUL 29 2016

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON
By _____

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

NO. 340813

MICHAEL L. DARLAND and MYRNA DARLAND,
husband and wife, et al,

Appellants,

v.

SNOQUALMIE PASS UTILITY DISTRICT, a Washington corporation,
Defendant/Cross-Appellant.

SNOQUALMIE PASS UTILITY DISTRICT'S REPLY BRIEF
ON CROSS-APPEAL

Daniel P. Mallove, WSBA #13158
Scott R. Sawyer, WSBA #20582
Law Office of Daniel P. Mallove, PLLC
2003 Western Avenue, Suite 400
Seattle, WA 98121
(206) 239-9933

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. DARLANDS' ARGUMENT ABOUT THIER PREDECESSOR "NOT KNOWING OF THE EXTENT OF THE ULID NO. 7 IMPROVEMENTS UNTIL WELL AFTER EXPIRATION OF THE STATUTORY 10-DAY APPEAL REQUIREMENT" IS STILL AN IMPERMISSIBLE COLLATERAL ATTACK..... 2

III. THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY FOUND THE PROPERTY WAS "SPECIALLY BENEFITTED" BY BEING INCLUDED IN ULID NOS. 4 AND 7 4

A. The Resolutions Creating ULID Nos. 4 and 7 do not State that Water or Sewer Lines would be Delivered to the Boundary of all Properties within the ULIDs.....6

B. “Available” does not mean “Delivered to your Property Line” 7

C. The Alleged “Guarantee” – to “Brin[g] Water in Trunk Lines Past [Darlands’] Property” – is Manufactured, and didn’t Happen 8

D. No “Post-ULID Admissions” were made that Water would be Delivered to all Property Boundaries..... 11

E. Mr. Kloss had no Authority, Ostensible or Otherwise, to Alter the Improvements Specified in Resolutions 13

F. Darlands’ Reliance on *Towers v. Tacoma*, *Monk v. Ballard*, and *Douglass v. Spokane County* is Misplaced..... 13

G. Darlands also Fail to Establish that there was no Increase in the Fair Market Value of the Property by being Included in the ULIDs 16

IV. THE DISTRICT CANNOT CONDEMN PRIVATE OR PUBLIC PROPERTY, JUST SO DARLANDS CAN OBTAIN AN ECONOMIC GAIN FROM THEIR SPECULATIVE PURCHASE OF THE SUBJECT PROPERTIES 19

A. Darland, not the District, Needs the 60'-Wide Access Easements to Darland's Property 19

B. The Washington Cases Cited by Darlands do not Support their Argument that the Access Roads are for a "Public Use" 20

V. CONCLUSION 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Douglass v. Spokane County</i>	14-16
<i>Fisher Bros. Corp. v. Des Moines Sewer District</i> , 97 Wn.2d 227, 643 P.2d 436 (1982).....	1
<i>Funk v. City of Duvall</i> , 126 Wn. App. 920, 109 P.3d 844 (2005)	6, 7
<i>Heavens v. King County Rural Library District</i> , 66 Wn.2d 558, 563, 404 P.2d 453 (1965)	17
<i>Holmes Harbor Sewer District</i> , 155 Wn.2d 858 (2005).....	22-24
<i>Little Deli Mart v. City of Kent</i> , 108 Wn. App. 1, 32 P.3d 286 (2001)	3
<i>Monk v. Ballard</i> , 42 Wash. 35 (1906)	14-16
<i>Patchell v. City of Puyallup</i> , 37 Wn. App. 434, 682 P.2d 913 (1984)	1
<i>State v. Evans</i> , 136 Wn.2d 811, 817 (1998)	21
<i>Stoddard v. King County</i> , 22 Wn.2d 868, 882, 886-87, 158 P.2d 78 (1945)	13
<i>Towers v. City of Tacoma</i> , 151 Wash. 577 (1929).....	14-16
<i>Town of Steilacoom</i> , 69 Wn.2d 705 (1966).....	22, 23
<i>Udall v. Escrow</i> , 159 Wn.2d 903, 913 (2007).....	13
<i>Vine Street Commercial Partnership v. City of Marysville</i> , 98 Wn. App. 541, 989 P.2d 1238 (1999), rev. denied, 141 Wn.2d. 1006, (2000)	6

RULES AND STATUTES

Chapter 56 RCW 1

Chapter 57 RCW 1

RCW 35.44.190 4

RCW 43.20.260 12

RCW 56.20.070 1, 24

RCW 57.08.005 21

RCW 57.08.081(1) 24

RCW 57.16.050 1

RCW 57.16.060 6

RCW 57.16.090 2, 4, 17, 18, 25

RCW 57.16.100 1, 17, 24
